

FILED

NO. A19-1554

January 28, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

State of Minnesota,
Respondent

vs.

Carlos Ramone Sargent,
Appellant

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

CASS COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER

BENJAMIN T. LINDSTROM

DAVID M. ROBBINS

0388054

0396681

Cass County Attorney
Cass County Courthouse
4th Floor, P.O. Box 3000
Walker, MN 56484-3000
Direct: 218-547-7255

Special Assistant State Public
Defender
Meyer Njus Tanick, PA
330 Second Avenue South, Suite 350
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
Direct: 612-630-3245

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY v

LEGAL ISSUES viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ix

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF SARGENT WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 3

 a. Standard of Review 3

 b. The Scope and Duration of the Terry Stop was Impermissibly Expanded. 3

 i. “Reasonableness” under Terry. 3

 ii. Law enforcement lacked reasonable, articulable suspicion to expand the scope and duration of the traffic stop 6

 iii. Even if law enforcement had reasonable, articulable suspicion of a pretrial-release condition violation, that still could not support the expansion of a traffic stop. 13

 1. A violation of conditions of pretrial release is not a crime. 13

 2. The State cannot expand the scope of a Terry stop to investigate noncriminal activity unless such activity involves contraband. 14

 iv. If the State Can Expand A Terry Stop to Investigate Noncriminal, Non-Contraband Activity, the Expansion Must Still be “Reasonable.” 20

CONCLUSION 23

ADDENDA 24

APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	19
<i>Carroll v. U.S.</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	17
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	17
<i>Com. v. Cruz</i> , 945 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 2011)	15
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 US. 491 (1983).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 US 106 (1977).....	21
<i>People v. Waxler</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 822 (Cal. App. 2014).....	17
<i>People v. Zuniga</i> , 372 P.3d 1052 (Colo. 2016).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 733 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 2007)	3
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	4, 5, 13, 19
<i>State v. Brito</i> , 154 A.3d 535 (Conn. Ct. App. 2017)	16

<i>State v. Burbach</i> , 706 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 2005)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>State v. Diede</i> , 795 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 2011)	4, 10
<i>State v. Ferrise</i> , 269 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 1978)	20, 21
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 734 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 2007)	3
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003)	passim
<i>State v. Francisco Perez</i> , 239 A.3d 975 (N.H. 2020)	15, 16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 869 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 2015)	13
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 743 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 2008)	12
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 951 N.W.2d 121 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	13, 14, 21
<i>State v. Schinzing</i> , 342 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. 1983)	6, 7
<i>State v. Sisco</i> , 373 P.3d 549 (Ariz. 2016)	16
<i>State v. Weigand</i> , 645 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2002)	5, 6, 21
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, (1978).....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4, 5, 20
<i>United States v. \$404,905.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 182 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1999)	22

<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 20 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D.R.I. 2017)	17
<i>U.S. v. Santillanes</i> , 848 F.2d 1103 (10th Cir., 1988)	18
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 169A.20	22
Rules	
Minn. R. Crim. Pro. Comment-Rule 6	14
Minn. R. Crim. Pro. Rule 6.02	10, 12,18, 20
Minn. R. Crim. Pro. Rule 6.03, subd. 2.....	20
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3
Minn. Const.art. I, § 10	3, 4, 5, 8, 13
